
02
13

8

EDIZIONE 2010

USE AND MAINTENANCE
USO E MANUTENZIONE
EMPLOI ET MAINTENANCE
GEBRAUCHS- UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG
USO Y MANTENIMIENTO
USO E MANUTENÇÃO
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

SPARE PARTS BOOKLET
CATALOGO PARTI DI RICAMBIO
PIÈCES DETACHÉES
ERSATZTEILVERZEICHNIS
CATALOGO PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
CATALOGO PEÇAS DE REPOSIÇAO
ΚΑΤΑΔΟΓΟΣ ΑΝΤΑΔΔΑΚΤΙΚΩΝ



p.   4
p.   7
p.   8
p.   8
p.   9
p. 29
p. 35

p.   4
p. 10
p. 11
p. 11
p. 12
p. 29
p. 35

p.   4
p. 13
p. 14
p. 14
p. 15
p. 29
p. 35

p.   4
p. 16
p. 17
p. 17
p. 18
p. 29
p. 35

p.   4
p. 19
p. 20
p. 20
p. 21
p. 29
p. 35

p.   4
p. 22
p. 23
p. 23
p. 24
p. 29
p. 35

   4
 25
 26
 26
 27
 29
 35



PRINCESS

523913 (M1, MR, 2MR)       522420 (PRO 2MR).

This parts catalogue is valid from serial numbers 523913 (M1, MR, 2MR) and 522420 (PRO 2MR).

Questo catalogo è valido dalle matricole 523913 (M1, MR, 2MR) e 522420 (PRO 2MR).

Ce catalogue des piecès de rechange est valable à partir des numéros de série 523913 (M1, MR, 2MR) et 522420 (PRO 2MR).

Dieser Ersatzteilekatalog gilt ab Seriennummer 523913 (M1, MR, 2MR) und 522420 (PRO 2MR).

Este catálogo de peças sobressalentes é válido a partir do número de matrícula 523913 (M1, MR, 2MR) y 522420 (PRO 2MR).

Este catálogo de recambios es válido desde las matrículas 523913 (M1, MR, 2MR) y 522420 (PRO 2MR).
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SAFETY RULES
This symbol alongside messages and instructions in this manual and on the machine

indicates a potential danger; care must be taken so ensure your own safety and that of
anyone within the machine’s range of operation.

NORME ANTINFORTUNISTICHE
Sulla macchina ed all’interno di questo manuale sono presenti scritte ed indicazioni

accompagnate da questo segnale, stanno ad indicare la presenza di un potenziale pericolo
per cui è opportuno utilizzare una particolare prudenza per la propria sicurezza e di quanti
si possono trovare nel raggio di azione della macchina.

RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNERALE
Sur la machine et sur les pages de ce manuel se trouvent des mises en garde et des

indications accompagnées de ce signal; elles indiquent la présence d’un danger potentiel
qui explique la nécessité d’être particulièrement prudent pour sauvegarder sa propre sécurité
et la sécurité de tous ceux qui peuvent se trouver dans le rayon d’action de la machine.

SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN
Auf der Maschine und in diesem Handbuch finden Sie Beschriftungen und Hinweise mit

dem hier abgebildeten Symbol. Sie weisen auf eine potentielle Gefahr hin, und Sie sollten
besonders gefahrenbewusst vorgehen, um unnötige Risiken für sich selbst und andere
Personen, die sich im Aktionsbereich der Maschine befinden, auszuschließen.

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD
En la máquina y dentro de este manual hay leyendas e indicaciones acompañadas por

esta señal que indican la presencia de un peligro potencial o la necesidad de adoptar una
prudencia mayor para la seguridad propria y de los que se encuentran en el radio de acción
de la máquina.

NORMAS DE PRECAUÇAÕ CONTRA ACIDENTES
Na máquina e neste manual, estão presentes escritas e indicações acompanhadas por

este sinal. Estas chamam a atenção do Operador para a presença de um risco petencial.
Portanto, recomenda-se a máxima atenção para garantir a própria segurança e a de terceiros,
que possam estar no raio de acção da máquina.
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Take special care not to touch hot parts of the engine.

Prestate particolare attenzione a non entrare in contatto con parti surriscaldate del motore.

Veiller tout particulièrement à ne pas toucher des éléments surchauffés du moteur.

Achtung – keine heißen Motorteile berühren!

No tocar partes recalentadas del motor.

Tome muito cuidado para não entrar em contacto com as partes aquecidas do motor.

Read the manual before starting up and moving the machine.

Leggere questo manuale prima di avviare e mettere in movimento la macchina.

Lire ce livret avec attention avant de mettre en marche le moteur et de faire démarrer la
machine.

Vor der Inbetriebnahme der Maschine dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durchlesen.

Leer este manual antes de encender y poner en movimiento la máquina.

Leia atentemente este manual antes de accionar e pôr a máquina em movimento.

Caution! Never touch moving pulleys or belts. They can be very dangerous. Never do maintenance
with engine running.

Attenzione! Non toccare mai pulegge o cinghie in movimento, creano gravi danni alla persona. Non
fare manutenzione col motore in moto.

Attention! Ne jamais toucher ni poulies ni courroies en mouvement, elles peuvent provoquer des
accidents aux personnes. Ne pas faire l’entretien quand le moteur est en marche.

Vorsicht! Nie laufende Riemenscheiben oder Treibriemen anfassen, da es gefährlich ist. Nie bei
laufendem Motor Instandhaltung machen.

¡Atención! No tocar jamás poleas o correas en movimiento, porque pueden crear graves daños a la
persona. No efectuar el mantenimiento con el motor en marcha.

Atenção! Nunca toque nas polias ou correias em movimento devido ao alto risco de ferimentos.
Nunca faça a manutenção da máquina com o motor ligado.

BEWARE!
This machine has been manufactured to european standards and carries the       mark.
GENERAL SECURITY RULES

ATTENZIONE!
Questa macchina è costruita secondo le normative europee ed è certificata col marchio      .
NORME DI CARATTERE GENERALE SULLA SICUREZZA

ATTENTION!
Cette machine est fabriquée selon les directives européennes et est certifiée par le label       .
RÈGLES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ

ACHTUNG!
Diese Maschine entspricht den europäischen Richtlinien und ist mit dem       Zeichen zertifiziert.
ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSREGELN

¡ATENCIÓN!
Esta máquina es fabricada según las normas europeas y es certificada con la marca       .
NORMAS DE CARÁCTER GENERAL SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD

ATENÇÃO!
Esta máquina foi construída em conformidade com as normas europeas e está certificada com a marca      .
NORMAS DE CARÁCTER GENERAL ACERCA DA SEGURANÇA



Handle fuel with care, it is highly flammable: Do not refuel machine while smoking, when machine is
near an open flame or sparks, or when the engine is running. Stop the engine.

Maneggiare il carburante con cura, è altamente infiammabile; non fate rifornimento mentre fumate,
o vicino a fiamme o scintille, o quando il motore è acceso.

Manier avec soin le carburant car c’est très inflammable. Ne pas remplir le réservoir si vous êtes en
train de fumer ou pendant que la machine est près du feu ou d’étincelles ou encore pendant que la
machine travaille. Arrêter le moteur.

Treibstoff vorsichtig handhaben, da er sehr entzündbar ist:  beim Tanken nicht rauchen. Nicht tanken, wenn
die Maschine in der Nähe von Flammen oder Funken ist oder wenn der Motor läuft. Immer den Motor abschalten.

Manejar el combustible con cuidado porque es sumamente inflamable; no repostar mientras se fuma
o cerca de llamas o chispas, o cuando el motor está encendido.

Manuseie o carburante com cuidado, pois este è altamente inflamável; não fume durante o abastecimento
da máquina ou enquanto o motor estiver ligado, não o aproximado de chiama ou de faíscas.

Warning! Turning gears, keep your hands and feet away.
Do not clean the attachment when the engine is running.

Attenzione! Organo in rotazione, tenere lontano piedi e mani.
Non pulire l’attrezzo col motore in moto.

Attention! Organe en rotation, ne pas approcher mains et pieds. Ne pas nettoyer l’outil quand le
moteur est en marche.

Achtung! Rotierende Klinge, Hände und Füße fernhalten.
Niemals bei laufendem Motor reinigen.

¡Atención! Órgano en rotación, mantener lejos los pies y las manos. No limpiar la herramienta con el
motor en marcha.

Atenção! Órgão em rotação. Mantenha as mãos e os pés afastados. Não limpe o equipamento com
o motor em movimento.

Before using the machine, it is mandatory to put on the appropriate individual safety devices: body
protection, protection gloves, security shoes, ear protection.

Prima di utilizzare la macchina, è obbligatorio indossare gli appositi dispositivi di sicurezza individuali:
protezione del corpo, guanti di protezione, calzature di sicurezza, protezione dell’udito.

Avant d’utiliser la machine, il est obligatoire de mettre les dispositifs individuels de sécurité appropriés:
protection du corps, gants de protection, chaussures de sécurité, protection de l’ouïe.

Vor dem Gebrauch der Maschine ist es vorgeschrieben, die geeignete persönlichen Schutzkleidung
anzuziehen: Körperschutz, Schutzhandschuhe, Sicherheitsschuhe, Gehörschutz.

Antes de utilizar la máquina es obligatorio ponerse los dispositivos individuales de seguridad apropiados:
protección del cuerpo, guantes de protección, calzado de seguridad, protección del oído.
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Engine exhaust fumes can cause sickness or death. If it is necessary to run an engine in an enclosed
area, use an exhaust pipe extension to remove the fumes. Always try to work in a well ventilated area.
I gas di scarico possono causare malanni o morte. Se è necessario mettere in moto un motore in uno
spazio chiuso, usare una prolunga tubo di scarico per far uscire il fumo. Lavorare in una zona ben ventilata.
L’exhalation des gaz d’échappement peut être cause d’intoxication ou de mort. S’il est vraiment
nécessaire d’allumer le moteur à l’interieur, appliquer au tuyau d’échappement un autre tuyau extensible
pour permettre la sortie des gaz. Il est toujours mieux de travailler en plein air.
Auspuffgase können Übelkeit oder Tod verursachen. Wenn es notwendig ist, einen Motor in einem
geschlossenen Raum laufen zu lassen, benützen Sie eine Verlängerung, um das Auspuffgas abzuleiten.
Versuchen Sie immer in einem gut belüfteten Raum zu arbeiten.
Los gases de escape pueden provocar enfermedades o muerte. De tener que poner en marcha un
motor en un espacio cerrado, usar una prolongación del tubo de escape para que salga el humo.
Trabajar en una zona bien ventilada.
Os gases de escape podem causar danos ou morte. Caso seja ncessário fazer com que o motor
funcione num espaço fechado, utilize uma extensão para o tubo de escape que os fumos sejam
espulso para o exterior. Trabalhe numa área bem ventilada.
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”GRILLO PRINCESS 9” CULTIVATOR

Dear Customer,
Thank you for choosing a Grillo cultivator. We are sure that our machine’s performance will satisfy you 
in all respects.
For the best results and maintenance over time, read this handbook carefully and follow the instructions 
to the letter; this will also avoid unnecessary expense.
Keep this handbook with the machine at all times.

CAUTION!  Read this carefully before starting the engine

The following precautions are important to avoid injury!

ACCIDENT PREVENTION RULES
Taking care is the best way of preventing accidents!
Read these warning carefully before starting work.
Improper use of the cultivator and its equipment may be dangerous; to reduce such risks, always adopt 
all the precautions listed below.
  1) Read this handbook right through before starting up the cultivator or putting it in motion.
  2) Pay special attentions to the warnings and safety labels on the machine.
  3) When running, the cultivator head is extremely dangerous. Never place hands or feet under it.
  4) Before allowing other people to use the cultivator, instruct them about the safety regulations and 

how to use the machine.
  5) Before starting up the cultivator check that there is no-one in the vicinity, particularly no children.
  6) Never use the cultivator when tired or after drinking alcoholic beverages.
7) Check the terrain before tilling, ensuring that there are no stones, sticks or foreign bodies which 

  8) Wear suitable working clothes, gloves, boots and goggles.
  9) Never use the cultivator on steep slopes as it may tip over.
10) Never allow anyone under the age of 16 to use the machine.
11) Never reverse with the engine at high rpm.
12) It is dangerous to operate the levers sharply with the engine at high rpm.
13) Never keep the engine running indoors; you may breathe in poisonous fumes.

not smoke!

engine.
16) Never tamper with or disactivate the safety devices.
17) Never make any types of adjustment or do any cleaning with the engine running.
18) Never have anyone check the machine while you are in the driving position with the engine 

running.
19) The user is always responsible for all damage or injury to third parties.
20) In case of any improper use the warranty becomes null and void and the manufacturer declines all 

responsibility.
21) Misshapen or damaged hoe blades must be replaced, and never repaired.
22) Always use original Grillo spare parts.
23) Before starting any work with the machine, check that all its accident prevention systems are in 

perfect working order. Users are strictly forbidden to disable or tamper with them.
24) Before starting work, check that the nuts and bolts securing the cultivator head and hoe blades are 

perfectly tight.
25) All protective equipment (housings, mudguards etc.) must be kept in place during cultivation.
26) Never clean the cultivator head with the engine running.
27) Never use the machine with bare feet.
28) Never leave the machine running for too long with the engine running; the belt might overheat.
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IDENTIFICATION AND AFTER-SALES SERVICE

TECHNICAL DATA
ENGINES
PRINCESS 9 M1: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GX160.
GEARBOX
PRINCESS 9 M1: one gear
PRINCESS 9 MR: 1 forward speed + 1 reverse speed.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: 2 forward speed + 1 reverse speed.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: 2 forward speed + 1 reverse speed.
Start: Pull starter with automatic rewind.
Final drive: sprocket and chain.
Clutch: with control lever on handlebar, acting on belt stretcher.
Handlebar: with vertical and lateral adjustment.
Cultivator head housing: in press-formed plate sections, secured by screws.
Cultivator head: Ø 330 with six hoes plus disk width 80 cm, adjustable disk 92 cm only for model 2 MR PRO.
Travel wheel: at front, supplied as standard.
Safety devices: Machine cutout on handlebar release, mudguards, handlebars and pulley-guards as 
standard; exhaust guard.
Weight: 56 kg (M1), 62 kg (MR), 65 kg (2MR), 85 kg (Pro 2MR).
Accessories:
Combined furrower: This implement is designed to form shallow trenches for sowing or irrigation. It 

AFTER-SALES SERVICE
This handbook provides instructions for use of the cultivator and for correct basic servicing which the 
user can carry out himself.
For all procedures not described in this handbook, contact your local dealer.

SPARE PARTS
Always use original spare parts, as they are the only ones to offer complete safety and interchangeability.
Always state the serial number when ordering.

WARRANTY
The Warranty is provided according to and governed by Applicable Law.
For the engine, the provisions of the relative manufactures apply.

WE ADVISE YOU TO KEEP THE FOLLOWING SPARE PARTS TO HAND
1 set of belts

1 throttle lever

ORDERING SPARE PARTS
Always state the machine serial number and the code number of the part to be replaced.
Contact your local dealer or our own stores. Our address is:
GRILLO S.p.A.
Via Cervese 1701 - 47521 CESENA (FC)
Tel. 0547/633111 - Fax 0547/632011
E-mail: grillo@grillospa.it - Http://www.grillospa.it 

IDENTIFICATION
The cultivator chassis carries a nameplate with the machine’s serial 
number. This number must be mentioned whenever you request 
after-sales service or order spare parts.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

PUTTING THE MACHINE INTO SERVICE:
1) make sure the machine is complete and that has not been damaged in transit.

6) Fill engine oil to level (refer to relevant engine handbook).

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE
– Fill the tank with fuel.

STARTING THE ENGINE
– Open the fuel tap.
– Bring the throttle lever half way of its journey. If the engine is cold, turn the starter lever to CHOKE.
– Start the engine by pulling the pull-start handle hard.
– Once the engine is running, return the starter lever to RUN and the throttle lever almost to the mini-

mum setting.

CAUTION:
BEFORE ANY OPERATIONS ON THE ENGINE, REFER TO THE SPECIFIC HANDBOOK.

STARTING WORK
– Adjust the height position of the handlebar to obtain the optimum working position, using the relative 

–

In the MR, 2 MR, PRO 2 MR models pull the RM lever to engage reverse gear. (Safety device: if it is 
released even accidentally, the machine stops).

END OF WORK

engine manual.

SERVICING
The cultivator is constructed to require very little servicing, but the following instructions should be fol-
lowed to keep it in perfect working order:
– Follow all the instructions in the engine handbook. It is essential to check the oil level every 4 

working hours and change it about every 50 hours.  Refer to the enclosed engine handbook for the 
oil type.

screws.

– Oil the throttle and clutch cables.
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MOTOZAPPA "GRILLO PRINCESS 9"

NORME ANTINFORTUNISTICHE

  3) non mettere mai le mani o i piedi sotto alla fresa.

  5)

7) Controllare il terreno prima di procedere alla fresatura, che non vi siano sassi, bastoni o corpi estranei, 
che potrebbero danneggiare la macchina o essere scagliati lontano, e quindi molto pericolosi.

  8) Prima di iniziare il lavoro, indossare indumenti appropriati da lavoro, guanti, scarponi, occhiali.

11) Non fare retromarcia col motore accelerato.

14) Spegnere sempre il motore prima di fare rifornimento di combustibile, stare lontano da scintille o 

15) Evitare fuoriuscite di combustibile e dopo aver riempito il serbatoio pulire ogni fuoriuscita sulla 

16) Non manomettere o disattivare i dispositivi di sicurezza.
17) Non fare nessun tipo di regolazione o pulizia col motore in moto.
18) Non fare controllare la macchina da nessuno mentre siete alla guida col motore in moto.

del costruttore.

22) Usare sempre ricambi originali Grillo.
23)

siano perfettamente serrati.

26) Non pulire la fresa con il motore acceso.

28) Non lasciare per troppo tempo la macchina in sosta con il motore in moto, si potrebbe surriscaldare la cinghia.

ATTENZIONE!       Prima di avviare il motore leggere attentamente.
Le seguenti avvertenze sono importanti per l'incolumità!

Gentile Cliente,

e salvaguardare la sua spesa.
La preghiamo di conservare questo libretto, che dovrà sempre accompagnare la macchina.
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CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
MOTORI
PRINCESS 9 M1: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GX160.
CAMBIO
PRINCESS 9 M1: monomarcia.
PRINCESS 9 MR: 1 marcia avanti + 1 retromarcia.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: 2 marce avanti + 1 retromarcia.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: 2 marce avanti + 1 retromarcia.
Avviamento: a strappo con autoavvolgente.

 a pignone e catena.
Frizione: con comando a leva sulla stegola agente sul tendicinghia.
Stegola:
Carter fresa: in lamiera stampata a gusci avvitati.
Fresa:
Ruotino trasferimento: anteriore di serie.
Dispositivi di sicurezza: abbandonando le stegole la macchina si arresta, parafanghi, stegole e co-

Peso: 56 kg (M1), 62 kg (MR), 65 kg (2MR), 85 kg (Pro 2MR).
Accessori:
Assolcatore combinato:

SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA

Per gli interventi non descritti in questo libretto, interpellare il Rivenditore di Zona.

RICAMBI
Si raccomanda di impiegare esclusivamente ricambi originali, gli unici che offrono caratteristiche di 

Ogni richiesta deve essere corredata del numero di matricola.

GARANZIA

RICAMBI DI SCORTA CONSIGLIATI
N. 1 serie cinghie

N. 1 manettino acceleratore.

COME ORDINARE I RICAMBI

GRILLO S.p.A.
Via Cervese 1701 - 47521 CESENA (FC)
Tel. 0547/633111 - Fax 0547/632011 - E-mail: grillo@grillospa.it - Http://www.grillospa.it

IDENTIFICAZIONE E ASSISTENZA

IDENTIFICAZIONE

numero di matricola della macchina.
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MESSA IN OPERA DELLA MACCHINA:

6) Inserire l’olio motore (vedi apposito libretto).

PRIMA DELL'AVVIAMENTO DEL MOTORE
– Riempire il serbatoio di carburante.

AVVIAMENTO DEL MOTORE

minimo.

AVVERTENZA:
PER LE OPERAZIONI SUL MOTORE VEDI IL RELATIVO LIBRETTO.

INIZIO LAVORO

–

al suo rilascio, anche incidentale, la macchina si arresta).

FINE LAVORO

il libretto motore.

MANUTENZIONE

– Attenersi scrupolosamente alle norme contenute nel libretto motore. È comunque indispensabile 
controllare il livello olio ogni 4 ore di lavoro e sostituirlo ogni 50 ore circa. Per il tipo di olio vedi libretto 
motore allegato.

nuovamente le viti.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
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MOTOFRAISE “GRILLO PRINCESS 9”
Cher Client,

attentivement et de suivre scrupuleusement les indications contenues dans cette brochure. Cela vous 

Nous vous demandons de conserver ce Manuel qui doit toujours accompagner la machine.

ATTENTION! Lire attentivement les instructions avant de mettre le moteur en marche.
Les précautions suivantes sont importantes pour votre sécurité!

NORMES POUR LA PREVENTION DES ACCIDENTS.

Nous vous demandons de lire attentivement les normes suivantes avant la mise en marche de la machine.

  2)
Ne jamais mettre les mains ou les pieds sous la 

motofraise.

-
ticulier, qu’il n’y ait pas d’enfants.

  6) Ne pas utiliser la motofraise en cas de fatigue et ne pas boire d’alcools.
7) Contrôler le terrain avant le fraisage pour qu’il n’y ait pas de cailloux, de morceaux de bois ou autres 

  8) Avant de commencer le travail, revêtir des vêtements de travail appropriés, des gants, des 
bottes et des lunettes.

  9) Ne pas utiliser la motofraise sur de fortes pentes: elle pourrait capoter.
10) Ne pas faire travailler les enfants trop jeunes: l’usage est interdit pour les mineurs de moins de 16 ans.

12)

sur la motofraise avant d’activer le moteur.
16)
17) N’effectuer aucun réglage ou nettoyage avec le moteur en marche.
18) Ne pas faire contrôler la machine lorsque le conducteur est au volant avec le moteur en marche.

23)
de commencer un travail quelconque. Il est absolument interdit de les retirer ou de les transformer.

-
chauffe de la courroie.
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IDENTIFICATION ET ASSISTANCE

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
MOTEURS
PRINCESS 9 M1: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GX160.
VITESSES
PRINCESS 9 M1: une seule vitesse.

Démarrage: par lanceur à auto-enroulement.
 à pignon et chaîne.

Embrayage: avec commande à levier sur le mancheron qui intervient sur le tendeur de courroie.
Mancheron:
Carter de la fraise:
Fraise:
Roue de transfert: avant en standard.
Dispositifs de sécurité:
couvre-courroie selon normes; protection de la marmite.
Poids: 56 kg (M1), 62 kg (MR), 65 kg (2MR), 85 kg (Pro 2MR).
Accessoires:
Buttoir en combiné:

SERVICE ASSISTANCE
-

PIECES DE RECHANGE

GARANTIE

PIECES DE RECHANGE QUE NOUS CONSEILLONS D’AVOIR EN RESERVE

COMMENT COMMANDER LES PIECES DE RECHANGE

nos Ateliers. Voici notre adresse:
GRILLO S.p.A.
Via Cervese 1701 - 47521 CESENA (FC)
Tel. 0547/633111 - Fax 0547/632011 - E-mail: grillo@grillospa.it - Http://www.grillospa.it

IDENTIFICATION
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MODE D’EMPLOI
MISE EN SERVICE DE LA MOTOBINEUSE

6) Remplir l’huile moteur (voir le livret respectif).

AVANT LE DEMARRAGE DU MOTEUR

DEMARRAGE DU MOTEUR
– Ouvrir le robinet de l’essence.

placer le levier du starter sur la position CHOKE.

-
teur presque au minimum.

PRECAUTIONS:
POUR LES OPERATIONS SUR LE MOTEUR, CONSULTER LA BROCHURE CORRESPONDANTE.

DEBUT DES TRAVAUX

.

.

FIN DES TRAVAUX

Consulter le manuel moteur.
– Fermer le robinet de l’essence s’il existe. Consulter la brochure moteur.

ENTRETIEN

– Respecter scrupuleusement les normes contenues dans le Manuel sur le moteur. Quoi qu’il en soit 
il est indispensable de contrôler le niveau d’huile toutes les 4 heures de travail et de faire une vidan-
ge toutes les 50 heures environ. Consulter le Manuel du moteur ci-joint pour choisir le type d’huile 

-

vis.
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Motorhacke “GRILLO PRINCESS 9”
Sehr geehrter Kunde,
wir danken Ihnen für Ihr Vertrauen, und sind sicher, daß Sie mit Ihrer neuen Motorhacke “Grillo Princess 

-
sen müssen. Lesen Sie es daher aufmerksam durch, und halten Sie sich genau an die Anleitungen, 

ACHTUNG!  Vor dem Anlassen des Motors die folgenden sicherheitstechnischen 
Hinweise genau durchlesen.
UNFALLVERHÜTUNGSMASSNAHMEN

Lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise genau durch, bevor Sie mit der Arbeit beginnen.
Ein unsachgemäßer Gebrauch der Motorhacke und ihrer Ausrüstung kann Personen- oder Sachschäden 

-

  3) Hände bzw. Füße niemals unter die rotierende Fräse bringen!

  5) Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einschalten der Maschine, daß sich keine anderen Personen und 

-
stände entfernen, die die Maschine beschädigen oder von dieser weggeschleudert werden und 

  8) Beim Arbeiten immer geeignete Arbeitskleidung, Handschuhe, Schuhe und Schutzbrille tragen.

10)
11) Im Rückwärtsgang nur langsam fahren.

13) Den Motor nicht in geschlossenen Räumen laufen lassen (Vergiftungsgefahr - gefährliche Abgase).

aus dem Gefahrenbereich entfernen.
15) Keinen Treibstoff verschütten, und nach dem Tanken alle Treibstoffreste auf der Maschine sorgfältig 

entfernen.
16) Die Sicherheitsvorrichtungen auf der Maschine niemals außer Funktion setzen bzw. entfernen!
17) Niemals mit laufendem Motor Reinigungsarbeiten bzw. Einstellungen durchführen.
18) Die Maschine niemals von einer anderen Person kontrollieren lassen, während Sie selbst 

auf dieser sitzen und der Motor läuft.

21) Beschädigte oder verbogene Hackmesser nicht reparieren, sondern immer sofort auswechseln.

23) Vor Beginn der Arbeit immer sicherstellen, daß alle Sicherheitsvorrichtungen perfekt funktionieren. Es 

24) Vor Beginn der Arbeit immer sicherstellen, daß alle Schrauben und Feststellmuttern der Fräse und 

26) Die Fräse niemals mit laufendem Motor reinigen.
27) Nicht ohne Schuhe arbeiten.
28)
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IDENTIFIKATION DER MASCHINE UND KUNDENDIENST

TECHNISCHE DATEN
MOTOREN
PRINCESS 9 M1: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GX160.
GETRIEBE
PRINCESS 9 M1: Eingang.
PRINCESS 9 MR: 1 Vorwärtsgang + 1 Rückwärtsgang.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: 2 Vorwärtsgänge + 1 Rückwärtsgang.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: 2 Vorwärtsgänge + 1 Rückwärtsgang.
Starteinrichtung: Reversierstarter.
Endübertragung:
Kupplung: Mit Hebel auf Lenkholm, wirkt auf Riemenspanner.
Lenkholm:
Fräsengehäuse:
Fräse: Durchmesser 330, mit sechs Sternen und Teller, Breite 80 cm, verstellbarer Teller 92 cm nur für 
das Modell PRO 2MR.
Transportrad: Serienmäßig vorne.
Sicherheitsvorrichtung:

Gewicht: 56 kg (M1), 62 kg (MR), 65 kg (2MR), 85 kg (Pro 2MR).
Zubehör:
Kombinierter Häufelkörper: Zum Ziehen von Saat- oder Bewässerungsfurchen; wird anstelle des mit 

KUNDENDIENST

Für alle nicht in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Eingriffe und Arbeiten wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 
Grillo-Händler.

ERSATZTEILE

GARANTIE

ERSATZTEILE, DIE SIE IMMER ZUR HAND HABEN SOLLTEN

1 Gashebel

IDENTIFIKATION

der Seriennummer der Maschine, die für die Bestellung von Ersa-
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ERSATZTEILE-BESTELLUNG

GRILLO S.p.A.
Via Cervese 1701 - 47521 CESENA (FC)
Tel. 0547/633111 - Fax 0547/632011 - E-mail: grillo@grillospa.it - Http://www.grillospa.it

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
INBETRIEBSETZUNG DER MASCHINE:
1) Die Maschine auf Unversehrtheit überprüfen, dass sie keine Transportschäden aufweist. 
2) Die 2 Elemente der Fräse montieren (Abb. 5 oder 5/A für Princess PRO 2MR).
3) Transportrad montieren (Abb. 1 oder Abb. 2 Nr. 6) und dabei Feder einlegen.
4) Sporn montieren (Abb. 1 oder Abb. 2 Nr. 3).

VOR DEM ANLASSEN DES MOTORS
– Den Tank mit Treibstoff füllen.

ANLASSEN DES MOTORS

– Gashebel auf halbe Position bringen. Bei kaltem Motor den Starterhebel in die Position CHOKE legen.

-
bel beinahe auf das Minimum.

HINWEIS:
FÜR ALLE EINGRIFFE AM MOTOR SIEHE HANDBUCH DES MOTORS.

BEGINN DER ARBEIT
– Den Lenker mit Hilfe des Knaufes (Abb. 1 oder Abb. 2 Nr. 2), durch Verstellen in die beste Arbeitspo-

sition bringen.
– (Abb. 1 oder Abb. 2 Nr. 3), einstellen.
– (Abb. 1 oder Abb. 2 Nr. 7).
– Gas geben (Abb. 1 oder Abb. 2 Nr. 9).
– Den Fahrthebel langsam drücken bis die Maschine anfährt (Abb. 1 oder Abb. 2 Nr. 1).

ARBEITSENDE
(Abb. 1 oder Abb. 2 Nr. 1).

Siehe Motorhandbuch.

WARTUNG

– Alle im Motorhandbuch enthaltenen Anweisungen genauestens befolgen. Alle vier Arbeitsstunden den 
Ölstand kontrollieren und ca. alle 50 Stunden einen Ölwechsel vornehmen. Öltyp siehe beiliegendes 
Motorhandbuch.

ausreicht, die vier Motorbefestigungsschrauben lockern und den Motor ein wenig nach vorne schie-
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MOTOAZADA “GRILLO PRINCESS 9”
Amable Cliente:

en que el uso de esta nueva máquina se ajuste plenamente a sus necesidades.

escrupulosamente con las indicaciones de este libro; esto le permitirá obtener los máximos resultados 
y defender su inversión.
Le rogamos que guarde este libro, el cual deberá estar siempre junto a la máquina. 

!ATENCION!: Antes de arrancar el motor leer atentamente.
!Las advertencias siguientes son importantes para la integridad física de las personas!

NORMAS CONTRA ACCIDENTES
La prudencia es el arma principal en la prevención de accidentes.

-
bilidades respete  las precauciones necesarias que se indican a continuación:

  2) Prestar una atención especial a las advertencias y a las etiquetas de seguridad situadas en la máquina.
  3) La rotación de la fresa es sumamente peligrosa, no meter nunca las manos o los pies debajo de la misma.

seguridad y la forma de uso de la máquina.

niños.

7) Controlar el terreno antes de efectuar el fresado, para ver que no hay piedras o bastones o cuerpos 

  8) Antes de comenzar el trabajo, utilizar ropa apropiada de trabajo, guantes, botas y gafas.

-
nores de 16 años.

11) No hacer marcha atrás con el motor acelerado.

13)
14) !Apagar siempre el motor antes de repostar combustible, mantenerse lejos de chispas o llamas y 

no fumar!
15) Evitar que se salga el combustible y tras  haber llenado el depósito limpiar cualquier gota que haya 

podido salirse antes de arrancar el motor.
16) No manipular o desactivar los dispositivos de seguridad.
17) No hacer ningún tipo de regulación o limpieza con el motor en marcha.
18) No dejar que nadie controle la máquina mientras Vd. está conduciéndola con el motor en marcha.
19) El usuario será siempre responsable de los daños provocados a terceros.

cualquier responsabilidad.

22) Usar siempre recambios originales Grillo.

accidentes, de los que va dotada, funcionan perfectamente. Queda rotundamente prohibido de-
sactivarlos o manipularlos.

están apretados perfectamente.
25) El equipo de protección (capós, guardabarros, etc.) se mantendrá siempre durante los trabajos.         
26) No limpiar la fresa con el motor en marcha.
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IDENTIFICACIÓN Y ASISTENCIA

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
MOTORES
PRINCESS 9 M1: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GX160.
VELOCIDADES
PRINCESS 9 M1: monomarcha.
PRINCESS 9 MR: 1 marcha adelante + 1 marcha atrás.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: 2 marchas adelante + 1 marcha atrás.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: 2 marchas adelante + 1 marcha atrás.
Arranque: de tirón con autoenrollador.

de piñón y cadena.
Embrague: con mando de palanca en la mancera que actúa en el tensor de correa.
Mancera: regulable en altura y lateralmente.
Cárter de la fresa: de chapa estampada con carcasas enroscadas.
Fresa: Ø 330 de seis estrellas más plato de 80 cm de anchura. Plato de 92 cm regulable sólo para PRO 2MR.
Rueda de transferencia: delantera de serie.
Dispositivos de seguridad: al abandonar las manceras la máquina se para; guardabarros con man-
ceras o cobertura de la polea según las normas vigentes; protección del silencioso.
Peso: 56 kg (M1), 62 kg (MR), 65 kg (2MR), 85 kg (Pro 2MR).
Accesorios:
Abresurcos combinado: esta herramienta se ha estudiado para efectuar surcos de siembra o de riego. 

SERVICIO DE ASISTENCIA

Para las operaciones que no se describen en este libro, consultarse con el Revendedor de la Zona.

RECAMBIOS

seguridad e intercambiabilidad.

GARANTÍA

Por lo que concierne al motor, son válidas las condiciones previstas por los Fabricantes correspondientes.

RECAMBIOS QUE SE ACONSEJA TENER DE REPUESTO
N. 1 serie de correas

N. 1 mando del acelerador

COMO SOLICITAR LOS RECAMBIOS

-
cinas, nuestras señas son:
GRILLO S.p.A.
Via Cervese 1701 - 47521 CESENA (FC)
Tel. 0547/633111 - Fax 0547/632011 - E-mail: grillo@grillospa.it - Http://www.grillospa.it

IDENTIFICACIÓN

Este número es indispensable para cualquier decisión de interven-
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

PUESTA EN OBRA DE LA MÁQUINA

ANTES DE ARRANCAR EL MOTOR
– Llenar el depósito de combustible

ARRANQUE DEL MOTOR
– Abrir el grifo de la gasolina
– Colocar la palanca del acelerador a mitad de su recorrido. Si el arranque se efectúa con el motor en 

ADVERTENCIA:
PARA LAS OPERACIONES REALIZADAS EN EL MOTOR VEASE EL LIBRO CORRESPONDIENTE.

COMIENZO DEL TRABAJO
– Regular en altura el manillar, para adaptarlo a la mejor posición de trabajo, moviendo el pomo cor-

marcha.
En el modelo MR, 2MR, PRO 2 MR tirar de la palanca RM para ir marcha atrás. (Dispositivo de segu-
ridad: al soltarlo, aunque sea accidentalmente, la máquina se para).

FIN DEL TRABAJO

MANTENIMIENTO

la máquina en perfectas condiciones es preciso efectuar las operaciones siguientes:

– Cumplir escrúpulosamente con las normas del libro del motor. De todas formas, es indispensable 
controlar el nivel del aceite cada 4 horas de trabajo y sustituirlo cada 50 horas aproximadamente.

– Regular el tensado de la correa moviendo el dispositivo de reglaje situado en la palanca; de no ser 

– Engrasar los cables del acelerador y del embrague.
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ENXADA MECÂNICA “GRILLO PRINCESS 9”

-

Pedimos que conserve este manual com cuidado. O mesmo sempre deverá acompanhar a máquina.

ATENÇÃO! Antes de dar partida no motor, leia atentamente as seguintes recomen-
dações: estas são importantes para a sua integridade física!
NORMAS DE PRECAUÇÃO DE ACIDENTES

-

  3) nunca coloque as mãos ou os pés por baixo da fresa.

  5)

7)
.

  8) Antes de começar o trabalho, vista roupas de trabalho apropriadas, luvas, sapatos e óculos 
de segurança.

menores de 16 anos.

12) É perigoso accionar as alavancas bruscamente, com o motor em regime máximo.

estiver num ambiente fechado.

16) Não altere nem desmonte os dispositivos de segurança!
17) Não faça nenhum tipo de regulação ou limpeza com o motor em movimento.
18) Não deixe que ninguém controle a máquina enquanto a estiver conduzindo com o motor em movimento.

qualquer responsabilidade.

23)

26) Nunca limpe a fresa com o motor ligado.

28)
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IDENTIFICAÇÃO E ASSISTÊNCIA

DADOS TÉCNICOS
MOTORES
PRINCESS 9 M1: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GC160-GX160.
PRINCESS 9 PRO 2 MR: ROBIN SUBARU EX17; HONDA GX160.
CAMBIO
PRINCESS 9 M1: mono-velocidade.

Arranque:

Embraiagem:
Rabiça:
Cárter da fresa: com chapa estampada de cárters aparafusados.
Fresa: Ø 330 com seis estrelas mais placa de 80 cm de largura. Placa 92 cm regulable exclusivamente 
para modelo PRO 2MR.
Roda de movimento:
Dispositivos de segurança: 

Peso: 56 kg (M1), 62 kg (MR), 65 kg (2MR), 85 kg (Pro 2MR).
Acessórios:
Sulcador combinado: esta alfaia foi estudada para efectuar os sulcos da semeadura ou para a irri-

SERVIÇO DE ASSISTÊNCIA

básica correcta, a qual pode ser executada pelo utente.

PEÇAS SOBRESSALENTES

GARANTIA

PEÇAS SOBRESSALENTES QUE RECOMENDAMOS MANTER EM STOCK

N.1 alavanca do acelerador.

COMO PEDIR AS PEÇAS SOBRESSALENTES

IDENTIFICAÇÃO

máquina.
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GRILLO S.p.A.
Via Cervese 1701 - 47521 CESENA (FC)
Tel. 0547/633111 - Fax 0547/632011 - E-mail: grillo@grillospa.it - Http://www.grillospa.it

INSTRUÇÕES PARA O USO
PREPARAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA:
1)

ANTES DO ARRANQUE DO MOTOR
– Encha o reservatório de carburante.

ARRANQUE DO MOTOR
– Abra a torneira de gasolina.
– Coloque a avalanca do acelerador na metade do curso. Se a partida for feita com o motor a frio, 

ADVERTÊNCIA:
PARA AS OPERAÇÕES NO MOTOR, CONSULTE O RESPECTIVO MANUAL.

INÍCIO DO TRABALHO
–
– .

.
.

.
No modelo MR, 2MR, PRO 2MR, puxe a alavanca RM para accionar a marcha-atrás. (Dispositivo de 

FINAL DO TRABALHO
.

. Consulte o 
manual do motor.

– Feche a torneira da gasolina onde existir. Consulte o manual do motor.

MANUTENÇÃO

-
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47521 CESENA (FC)
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MR, 2MR, PRO 2MR
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COMANDI DELLA MACCHINA - FIG. 1
  1) Leva avanzamento.
  2) Maniglia posizionamento verticale stegole.
  3) Spinotto regolazione sperone.
  4) Tappo serbatoio.
  5) Maniglia avviamento autoavvolgente.
  6) Posizione di lavoro del ruotino.
  7) Spinotto posizionamento ruotino.
  8) Fresa.
  9) Leva acceleratore.
10) Maniglia posizionamento laterale stegola.
11) Interruttore spegnimento motore.
12) Parafanghi.

MACHINE CONTROLS - FIG. 1
  1) Travel lever.
  2) Handlebar vertical adjuster lever.
  3) Foot adjuster pin.
  4) Fuel cap.
  5) Pull starter handle.
  6) Wheel working position.
  7) Wheel positioning pin.
  8) Cultivator head.
  9) Throttle.
10) Handlebar side positioning lever.
11) Engine turnoff switch.
12) Mudguard.

COMMANDES DE LA MACHINE - FIG. 1
  1) Levier d’avancement.
  2) Manette de positionnement vertical des mancherons.
  3) Goujon de réglage de l’éperon.
  4) Bouchon du réservoir.
  5) Poignée du lanceur à auto-enroulement.
  6) Position de travail de la roue.
  7) Goujon de positionnement de la roue.
  8) Fraise.
  9) Levier de l’accélérateur.
10) Manette de positionnement latéral des mancherons.
11) Interrupteur extinction moteur.
12) Garde-boue.

STEUEREINRICHTUNGEN DER MASCHINE - ABB. 1
  1) Fahrthebel.
  2) Lenkholm senkrecht-Positionierungshebel.
  3) Stift zum Einstellen des Sporns.
  4) Tankdeckel.
  5) Reversierstartergriff.
  6) Arbeitsstellung des Rades.
  7) Transportrad-Positionierstift.
  8) Fräs-/Hacksatz.
  9) Gashebel.
10) Griff zur seitlichen Positionierung des Lenkholms.
11) Schalter zum Abstellen des Motors.
12) Kotblech.

MANDOS DE LA MÁQUINA - FIG. 1
  1) Palanca de avance.
  2) Manilla colocación vertical mancera.
  3) Perno de regulación del espolón.
  4) Tapón del depósito.
  5) Manilla de arranque.
  6) Posición de trabajo
  7) Perno de posicionamiento de la rueda (posición de traslado).
  8) Fresadora.
  9) Palanca del acelerador.
10) Manilla colocación lateral mancera.
11) Interruptor extinción motor.
12) Guardabarros.

COMANDOS DA MÁQUINA - FIG. 1
  1) Alavanca de avanço.
  2) Manípulo de posicionamento vertical da haste.
  3) Pino de regulação da espora.
  4) Tampa do reservatório.
  5) Puxador de arranque do auto-enrolamento.
  6) Posição de trabalho.
  7) Pino de posicionamento da roda (posição de traslacao).
  8) Fresa.
  9) Alavanca do acelerador.
10) Manípulo de posicionamento lateral da haste.
11) Interruptor paragem do motor.
12) Guarda-lamas.

Princess 9 M1
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Fig. 2

COMANDI DELLA MACCHINA - FIG. 2
  1) Leva avanzamento (RM leva retromarcia).
  2) Pomello regolazione manubrio.
  3) Spinotto regolazione sperone.
  4) Tappo serbatoio.
  5) Maniglia avviamento autoavvolgente.
  6) Posizione di lavoro del ruotino.
  7) Spinotto posizionamento ruotino.
  8) Fresa.
  9) Leva acceleratore.
10) Filtro dell’aria.
11) Maniglia posizionamento stegole.
12) Interruttore spegnimento motore.
13) Parafanghi.

MACHINE CONTROLS - FIG. 2
  1) Travel lever (RM reverse lever).
  2) Handlebar adjuster knob.
  3) Foot adjuster pin.
  4) Fuel cap.
  5) Pull starter handle.
  6) Wheel working position.
  7) Wheel positioning pin.
  8) Cultivator head.
  9) Throttle.
10) Air filter.
11) Handlebar adjuster lever.
12) Engine turnoff switch.
13) Mudguard.

COMMANDES DE LA MACHINE - FIG. 2
  1) Levier d’avancement (RM = levier de marche arrière).
  2) Bouton de réglage du guidon.
  3) Goujon de réglage de l’éperon.
  4) Bouchon du réservoir.
  5) Poignée du lanceur à auto-enroulement.
  6) Position de travail de la roue.
  7) Goujon de positionnement de la roue.
  8) Fraise.
  9) Levier de l’accélérateur.
10) Filtre à air.
11) Manette de positionnement des mancherons.
12) Interrupteur extinction moteur.
13) Garde-boue.

STEUEREINRICHTUNGEN DER MASCHINE - ABB. 2
  1) Fahrthebel (RM Rückwärtsganghebel).
  2) Lenkereinstellknauf.
  3) Stift zum Einstellen des Sporns.
  4) Tankdeckel.
  5) Reversierstartergriff.
  6) Arbeitsstellung des Rades.
  7) Transportrad-Positionierstift.
  8) Fräs-/Hacksatz.
  9) Gashebel.
10) Luftfilter.
11) Lenkholm-Positionierungshebel.
12) Schalter zum Abstellen des Motors.
13) Kotblech.

MANDOS DE LA MÁQUINA - FIG. 2
 1) Palanca de avance (RM = palanca de la marcha atrás).
  2) Pomo de regulación del manillar.
  3) Perno de regulación del espolón.
  4) Tapón del depósito.
  5) Manilla de arranque.
  6) Posición de trabajo
  7) Perno de posicionamiento de la rueda (posición de traslado).
  8) Fresadora.
  9) Palanca del acelerador.
10) Filtro de aire.
11) Manilla colocación mancera.
12) Interruptor extinción motor.
13) Guardabarros.

COMANDOS DA MÁQUINA - FIG. 2
 1) Alavanca de avanço (RM - alavanca da marcha-atrás).
  2) Manopla de regulação do guiador.
  3) Pino de regulação da espora.
  4) Tampa do reservatório.
  5) Puxador de arranque do auto-enrolamento.
  6) Posição de trabalho.
  7) Pino de posicionamento da roda (posição de traslacao).
  8) Fresa.
  9) Alavanca do acelerador.
10) Filtro de ar.
11) Manípulo de posicionamento da haste.
12) Interruptor paragem do motor.
13) Guarda-lamas.
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Princess 9 2MR

Fig. 3

SPEED CHANGE PIN (position B, slow travel for use of the
machine with the plough, with the wheels fitted instead of the
tiller). Position A, high speed travel for using the machine for
normal tilling.
WARNING: the pin’s position must only be changed with the
engine off.
Unscrew the two screws that secure the casing and remove
it, then move the pin.
WARNING: never use the machine with wheels fitted with the
pin in position A.

PERNO CAMBIO VELOCITÀ (pos. B Marcia lenta per l’utilizzo
della macchina con l’aratro montando le ruote al posto della fresa).
Pos. A marcia veloce per l’utilizzo della macchina per la fresatura.
ATTENZIONE il cambio di posizione del perno va eseguito a
motore spento.
Svitare le due viti di fissaggio della carenatura e asportarla,
cambiare poi la posizione del perno.
ATTENZIONE non utilizzare la macchina equipaggiata di ruote
con il perno nella pos. A.

PIVOT CHANGEMENT VITESSE (pos. B marche lente pour
l’utilisation de la machine avec la charrue en montant les roues
à la place de la fraise). Pos. A marche rapide pour l’utilisation
de la machine pour le fraisage.
ATTENTION: le changement de position du pivot doit être
effectué lorsque le moteur est éteint.
Dévisser les deux vis de fixation du carénage, enlever le
carénage puis changer la position du pivot.
ATTENTION: ne pas utiliser la machine équipée de roues avec
le pivot dans la pos. A.

ZAPFEN FÜR GESCHWINDIGKEITSWECHSEL
Pos. B Langsamer Gang zum Pflügen, mit Rädern an Stelle
der Fräse. Pos. A Schneller Gang zum Fräsen.
ACHTUNG! Dieser Zapfen darf nur mit ausgeschaltetem Motor

umgesteckt werden. Die beiden Befestigungsschrauben der
Verkleidung ausschrauben und abnehmen, und dann den
Zapfen in die gewünschte Position geben.
ACHTUNG! Ist die Maschine mit Rädern ausgestattet, darf
der Zapfen nie in Pos. A liegen.

PERNO CAMBIO VELOCIDAD (Posición B: Marcha lenta,
para el uso de la máquina con el arado, montando las ruedas
en lugar de la binadora rotativa / Posición A: Marcha rápida,
para el uso de la máquina para la binadura).
ATENCION: El cambio de posición del perno se realiza con
el motor apagado.
Desenroscar los dos tornillos de fijación del carenado, remover
este último y cambiar la posición del perno.
ATENCION: No utilizar la máquina equipada con ruedas y con
el perno en posición A.

PERNO DE MUDANÇA DE VELOCIDADE (pos. B -
Andamento lento para utilização da máquina com charrua,
montando as rodas no lugar da fresa). Pos. A - Andamento
rápido para utilização da máquina para fresagem.
ATENÇÃO! A mudança de posição do perno tem de ser feita
com o motor desligado.
Desaperte os dois parafusos de fixação da carenagem e tire-a.
A seguir, mude a posição do perno.
ATENÇÃO! Nunca use a máquina equipada com rodas tendo
o perno na pos. A!
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Princess 9 2MR

Princess 9

Princess 9 2MR,

2MR;

9 2MR;
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9 2MR
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9 2MR.
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Princess 9 PRO 2MR

PIN
PERNO
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